
1 
Agreement No. 17-084-RFP-7 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-7 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  4 

 
This Amendment Number 4 is made on ___________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 17-084-RFP-7 (“Main Agreement”) dated September 4, 2018 between STV Incorporated dba STV 
Group Incorporated (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to Section 4. Contract Term, the contract is hereby renewed for its 
final 12-month contract term from August 1, 2023 to July 31, 2024. 
 

2. Contract Price Increase: Pursuant to Section 6. Contract Price Adjustment, the contract is hereby 
increased per your request by 6%. 
 

3. REPLACE EXHIBIT B – Contract Pricing in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B – Contract Pricing, 
which is incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment. 

 
4. REMOVE THE COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN CLAUSE 55. COVID 19 

VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           STV INCORPORATED DBA STV GROUP INCORPORATED 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                           AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                                    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                               TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70CE8CBB-1D26-4687-82B1-853F289E9822

Vice President, Mid-Atlantic Regional Manager

6/22/2023

Jose Bustamante

6/22/2023

6/22/2023



1

Attachment B
Agreement No. 17-084-RFP-7

Contract Pricing

The services under this Contract will be paid for using fully loaded hourly rates listed below.  Those rates shall include all costs and expenses
of providing to the County the services described in this contract.
STV Inc.

Position Field Office Rate CPI-U
Year 5 Field
Office Rate Home Office Rate CPI-U

Year 5 Home
Office Rate

Senior Project Manager $ 257.28 6.0% $ 272.72 $ 277.27 6.0% $ 293.91
Project Manager $ 174.82 6.0% $ 185.31 $ 188.41 6.0% $ 199.71
Senior Engineer $ 154.67 6.0% $ 163.95 $ 166.69 6.0% $ 176.69
Project Engineer $ 127.99 6.0% $ 135.66 $ 137.93 6.0% $ 146.21
Junior Engineer $ 98.28 6.0% $ 104.17 $ 105.91 6.0% $ 112.27
Engineering Technician $ 69.63 6.0% $ 73.80 $ 75.04 6.0% $ 79.54
Administrative/Clerical Support $ 78.88 6.0% $ 83.61 $ 85.01 6.0% $ 90.11
Construction Manager $ 145.47 6.0% $ 154.20 $ 156.78 6.0% $ 166.18
Construction Inspector $ 76.97 6.0% $ 81.59 $ 82.95 6.0% $ 87.93
Senior Construction Inspector $ 103.65 6.0% $ 109.87

Timmons Group

Position Field Office Rate CPI-U
Year 5 Field
Office Rate Home Office Rate CPI-U

Year 5 Home
Office Rate

Senior Project Manager N/A $ 235.60 6.00% $ 249.73
Project Manager/Senior PE N/A $ 163.74 6.00% $ 173.56
Project Engineer III/Senior Designer N/A $ 118.60 6.00% $ 125.72
Project Engineer II/Designer N/A $ 100.71 6.00% $ 106.76
Project Engineer I N/A $ 92.23 6.00% $ 97.77
Senior Environmental Scientist N/A $ 148.25 6.00% $ 157.14
Environmental Scientist II N/A $ 84.17 6.00% $ 89.22
Environmental Scientist N/A $ 80.58 6.00% $ 85.41
Environmental Technician N/A $ 71.78 6.00% $ 76.09
Engineering Intern N/A $ 61.99 6.00% $ 65.71
Horticultural Specialist N/A $ 147.52 6.00% $ 156.37
Landscape Architect/Land Planner N/A $ 117.71 6.00% $ 124.77
Landscape Technician N/A $ 77.97 6.00% $ 82.65
Survey Project Manager N/A $ 177.30 6.00% $ 187.94
Licensed Land Surveyor N/A $ 130.88 6.00% $ 138.73
Survey Party Chief N/A $ 86.61 6.00% $ 91.80
Survey Technician N/A $ 102.33 6.00% $ 108.47
Survey Instrument Operator N/A $ 61.04 6.00% $ 64.70
GIS Technician N/A $ 84.19 6.00% $ 89.24
GIS Field Technician N/A $ 75.24 6.00% $ 79.75
Clerical N/A $ 81.21 6.00% $ 86.08
Field Intern N/A $ 46.49 6.00% $ 49.28
Right of Way Agent N/A $ 111.74 6.00% $ 118.44

DocuSign Envelope ID: 70CE8CBB-1D26-4687-82B1-853F289E9822


		2023-06-23T11:33:59-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




